

HVPN POWER TRAINING INSTITUTE Director Principal HPTI, HPTI Complex, Sector-26, Panchkula. Telephone No: 0172-2582150 GSTIN:06AAATH7060D1Z0

15 PARS OF CELEBRATING

E-mail: dphpti@gmail.com , hptipanchkula@gmail.com

То

1. The Chief Engineer/Admn., HVPNL, Panchkula

2. The Chief Engineer/Admn., DHBVNL, Hisar.

3. The Chief Engineer/Admn., UHBVNL, Panchkula.

4. The Chief Engineer/Admn., HPGCL, Panchkula

5. The CAO, HVPNL, HPGCL, UHBVNL& DHBVNL, Panchkula/Hisar.

Memo No. Ch-62/HPTI- 410

Dated: 27.12.2022.

Sub: Regarding Rules & Regulations for Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres of HPUs to be conducted through National Institute of Technology (NIT), Kurukshetra from January, 2023 onwards.

Please refer to the subject cited above.

MoU is made and entered into between National Institute of Technology, Kurukshetra and HPTI on behalf of all the four Utilities (HPUs) for conducting the Departmental Accounts Examination of all categories i.e. Engineering Officers & Subordinates, Ministerial Establishment, SO Part-I & II and AO through outsourcing.

In this context, it is intimated that the following points are elaborated for information of all, which had already been approved by Competent Authority from time to time:-

- 1. Multiple Choice Questions (MCQs) & Subjective type questions of all papers for DAE of all cadres are in the ratio of 70:30 respectively except the paper with open book for all cadres whereas in the open book test consist of Multiple Choice Questions (MCQs) & Subjective type questions in the ratio 30:70.
- 2. All the Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres of HPUs are to be conducted in English language only.
- 3. There is no negative marking in all Departmental Accounts Examination of all cadres of HPUs.
- 4. The passing percentage for each paper in Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres is 40%.
- 5. There is no provision of granting of grace marks in any paper of Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres of HPUs.
- 6. All books are allowed in Departmental Accounts Examination in open book paper of Departmental Accounts Examinations for all cadres of HPUs.
- 7. Re-evaluation of answer sheet of any candidate w.r.t. Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres of HPUs is restricted to verification of totaling of marks and un-evaluated answer only.
- 8. A candidate may apply for Re-evaluation of answer sheet within a period of 40 days only from the declaration of result of Departmental Accounts Examination after depositing the requisite fees.
- After re-evaluation if the marks obtained by any candidates are increased, the increased marks shall be treated as final result otherwise previous result will stand.
- The answers given in MCQ booklet along with its amendment which is uploaded on HPTI website are not challengeable.
- 11. The question papers as prepared by the examiner in Departmental Accounts Examination for all cadres of HPUs are not challengeable.
- 12. Ministerial cadre i.e. LDC, UDC, Meter Reader, Cashier, Steno-typists, Junior/Senior Scale Stenographers will be required to pass Paper I to IV & VI, whereas Assistant Store-keepers & Store keepers shall be required to pass only paper V (Store Accounts).

- 13. The Assistant Store-keepers and Store-keepers may appear in paper I to IV & VI meant for Ministerial cadre if they wish to be eligible for promotion to the post
- 14. While attempting Departmental Accounts Examination if any candidate found using unfair means, the appropriate action will be taken by National Institute of Technology (NIT), Kurukshetra as per their rules and regulation.
- 15. The eligibility criteria of candidate of all cadres of HPUs will be taken care of by the competent/cadre controlling authority of the concerned power utility. HPTI will only submit the list of candidates duly verified by the competent/cadre controlling authority of the concerned power utility to National Institute of Technology (NIT), Kurukshetra.
- 16. All the answer sheets will be preserved for a period of one year from the declaration of result. After one year all the answer sheets will be destroyed and no enquiry will be entertained.

This issues with the approval of Director Principal, HPTI, Panchkula.

HPTI, Panchkula.

cc: (via reai

- 1. The Professor-In-Charge (Exams), NIT, Kurukshetra.
- 2. The Superintending Engineer/Admn.-I Superintending Engineer/Admn.-II, HVPNL, Panchkula.
- 3. The Superintending Engineer/Admn., DHBVNL, Hisar.
- 4. The Controller of Examination Cell, HPGCL, Panchkula.
- 5. The XEN/ITMS, HVPNL/ UHBVNL/ HPGCL/ DHBVNL Panchkula/ Hisar for hosting the same on their website.
- 6. SPS to President, HPTI-cum-Managing Director, HVPNL, for kind information of President, HPTI-cum-Managing Director, HVPNL, Panchkula.
- 7. SPS to Managing Director, HPGCL, for kind information of Managing Director, HPGCL, Panchkula.
- 8. SPS to Managing Director, DHBVNL, for kind information of Managing Director, DHBVNL, Panchkula.
- 9. SPS to Managing Director, UHBVNL, for kind information of Managing Director, UHBVNL, Panchkula.
- 10. The Under Secretary/ GA, HVPNL, Panchkula.
- 11.PA to Director Principal, HPTI for kind information of Director Principal, HPTI, Panchkula.